(3) Normalised for release of provisions for US sanctions (+60m) in 1Q19 and one-offs (-118m) in 2Q19.

• Net interest down 1.7% Q/Q mainly due to negative impact of
higher deposits

• Gross new loan production(1) at 11.3bn in 1H19 (-14.0% 1H/1H),
mainly driven by corporates and mortgages

• Fees down 3.2% Y/Y, mainly due to investment fees (-9.1% Y/Y)
partially compensated by transactional fees (+7.9% Y/Y)

• 84,000 gross new clients in 2Q19 (-9.5% Y/Y)

• Costs down 6.3% Y/Y driven by both HR (-5.7% Y/Y) and non HR cost
(-7.0% Y/Y). 1H19 C/I ratio at 52.9%, down 2.2p.p. 1H/1H

• CoR at 88bps in 2Q19, up 27bps Y/Y due to one large file (12bps)
and seasonal adjustments including IFRS9 macro scenario (14bps).
FY19 CoR target confirmed at 58bps

• Gross NPE ratio 5.6%, down 95bps Y/Y

• Normalised(3) 2Q19 net profit +362m excluding one-offs (-0.4% Y/Y)

• Normalised(3) RoAC at 11.4% in 1H19 excluding the net release of
provisions for US sanctions and one-offs. FY19 RoAC target around
11% confirmed

Main drivers

CB Italy – Net operating profit 0.5bn in 2Q19 down 12.3% Y/Y mainly due to
higher LLPs

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Divisional results highlights

22

8

Data in m

Total revenues 1,835 1,794 1,802 +0.4% -1.8% 3,697 3,595 -2.8%

o/w Net interest 872 859 844 -1.7% -3.2% 1,773 1,702 -4.0%

o/w Fees 948 914 918 +0.4% -3.2% 1,901 1,832 -3.6%

Operating costs -1,012 -953 -949 -0.5% -6.3% -2,039 -1,902 -6.7%

Gross operating profit 823 840 853 +1.5% +3.6% 1,658 1,693 +2.1%

LLPs -211 -207 -316 +52.6% +49.7% -431 -524 +21.5%

Net operating profit 612 633 537 -15.2% -12.3% 1,227 1,169 -4.7%

Net profit 364 398 244 -38.7% -32.9% 746 642 -13.9%

RoAC 13.5% 13.4% 7.7% -5.7p.p. -5.7p.p. 13.9% 10.5% -3.4p.p.

C/I 55.2% 53.2% 52.7% -0.5p.p. -2.5p.p. 55.1% 52.9% -2.2p.p.

CoR (bps) 61 57 88 +31 +27 62 73 +10

Branches(2) 2,555 2,446 2,425 -0.9% -5.1% 2,555 2,425 -5.1%

FTEs 30,810 29,302 29,098 -0.7% -5.6% 30,810 29,098 -5.6%

Gross NPE ratio 6.5% 5.8% 5.6% -28bps -95bps 6.5% 5.6% -95bps

1H19
∆ % vs.

1H18

∆ %

vs.2Q18
1Q19 2Q19

∆ %

vs.1Q19
2Q18 1H18

(1) Managerial figures.

(2) Branch figures consistent with CMD 2016 perimeter.

(3) Normalised for release of provisions for US sanctions (+41m) and disposal of real estate (+258m) in 1Q19.

Divisional results highlights

23

CB Germany – Net operating profit 0.2bn in 2Q19 up 10.0% Y/Y thanks to
lower LLPs and costs

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

•Net interest up 0.7% Q/Q mainly thanks to higher loan volumes

• Gross new loan production(1) at 8.4bn in 1H19 (-10.6% 1H/1H),